
 

 

  

       SURVEY OF INDIA 

 
 

 
 

 

 

        TENDER NOTICE  
 

1.   Director, Southern Printing Group, Survey of India, Hyderabad  invites sealed tenders from eligible and qualified tenderers for 

hiring Man power :  
 

Description of Service Quantity 

Earnest 

Money 

Deposit                   
(in Rupees) 

Tender 

Document 

Cost                     

(in Rupees) 

Date of Sale 

of Tender 

Documents 

Last Date & 

Time for 

receipt of 

Tender 

Date & Time 

for opening of 

Tender 

Engagement of Manpower as 

per Tender Documents 

 

As per 

Tender 

Documents 

Please see 

tender 

document 

for details 

₹ 100/- 

 

18/07/2017 

to 

07/08/2017 

07/08/2017 

(2.00 p.m ) 

 

07/08/2017 

(3.00 p.m.) 

 

  

2. Tender documents may be purchased on payment of non-refundable fee of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) in the form 

of Account Payee Demand Draft / Banker’s Cheque / Pay Order, drawn on a scheduled Nationalised / commercial bank in 

India, in favor of “Regional Pay & Accounts Officer, Survey of India, Hyderabad” payable at HYDERABAD  without 

which the tender will not be accepted in any case.  
 

3. Tenderer may also download the tender documents from our website www.surveyofindia.gov.in.  and submit its tender by 

utilizing the downloaded document, along with the required non-refundable fee as mentioned in para 2 above.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Office of the Director 

  

Southern Printing Group 

 ,   
 Uppal, Hyderabad  

Pin-500 039(TS) 

Telephone : 040-27205663 

 /Fax                : 040-27205663 

/ E-Mail        : spg.hyd.soi@gov.in 

 
 

http://www.surveyofindia.gov.in/
mailto:spg.hyd.soi@gov.in


  

    SURVEY OF INDIA 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT  

FOR 

INVITING TENDERS FOR HIRING MAN POWER 

 

 

Tender will be available w.e.f. date    -  18/07/2017 

Closing of sale of Tender document date   -  07/08/2017 (2.00 p.m ) 

Last date of acceptance of Tender document  -  07/08/2017 (2.00 p.m ) 

 

 

Cost of Tender ₹100.00 

 

Office of the Director 

  

Southern Printing Group 

 ,   
 Uppal, Hyderabad  

Pin-500 039(TS) 

Telephone : 040-27205663 

 /Fax     : 040-27205663 

/ E-Mail        : spg.hyd.soi@gov.in 

 
 

mailto:spg.hyd.soi@gov.in


fl-r{-;

S{/IIVEY OF INDIA
SOUTHERN PMNTING GROUP

UPPAL:: HYDERABAD - 500 039'

Phone:04027205663Fax::04027205663

euotations are invited from reputed and well established manpower sLlpply agerrcies har'ing r'aliti

Licence for providing the following categories of manpower initially for the period from August' 2011 to

February, 2018 as per the details below:-

2. Date of issue of render Documefi, W 10A.M.

Last date of submission of Tender Document: 07-08-2017 up tO 2P'M'

Date and time for opening of Tenders: 0208-2017. 3P'M'

a
J.

4.

5. The contractors having separate pF & ESI code numbers with mitrimum two years of experience in

supplying manpower to Govt. offices r rarge private companies are eligible to participate in the Tendering

process.

6. Tender Document fee: Rs. 100/-+Tax as applicable

a) Name of the Nationalized Bank & Branch

bi Bankers ChequeiPaY order No'

Tender will be rejected if it is not accompanied by Tender Fee'

1. lt may be ensured that all the pages of render Docurnenr are duly signecl and subrllittctl; othc.ttise ilie

Tender is liable to be rejected'

II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. JOB DESCRlprloN : Supply of manpo,uver for various categortes as lrentior-red in Para I ol'tlre

document to work in SpG building as Safai wala & others like Tea Maker, wash Boy & Bearer irr tlre

produbtion centre canteen, offi; of the Director, Southern Printing Group, Survey ol'lrrdia' Uppal'

Hyderabad.

Approximate No. of

Unskilled

UnskilledWASH BOY
Unskilled

UnskilledSAFAI WALA



t2t

2. The Earnest Money Deposit will have to be submitted in the shape of Demand Draft drawn in favour of
"Regional Pay & Accounts Officer, Survey of India, Hyderabad" on any nationalized Bank at Hyderabad
separatelv for each service as mentioned below. The EMD amount will be returned to the successful tenderer
on receipt of the performance security in the form of Bank Guarantee Bond/Fixed Deposit Receipt valid fbr the

period of contract. The EMD amount of the unsuccessful bidder will be retr"rrned at the earliest after thc

finalizalion of the bids.

S.No. Trade /Service Amount of
EMD (Rs.)

I Tea maker 4000

2 Wash boy 4000

3. Bearer I 2000

4. Safai Wala 20000

3. Tenders at variance with conditions of Southern Printing GroLrp, Survey of India are liable fbr re.jection.

4. The Contiactor shall indemnify SOI, Southern Printing Group to cover any cost, damages or loss

whether direct, indirect or consequential as may be suffered or shall be suffered by Southern Printing Group,

SOI due to any fault by the Contractor in complying with the provisions of applicable statutes.

5. The Contract is initially for a period from August, 2017 to February, 2018. The period can be

extended for one more year.

6. The Contractor shall have a valid labour Licence from the Competent Authority to engage contract

labourer under Contract Labour (R&A) Act. The copy of the licence should be enclosed with the tender.

7. The rates quoted shall be forthe complete works including all Taxes, Duties and all statutory provisions

of Government. No extra amount under any circumstances will be allowed under any of the terms over the rates

quoted.

8. The Tenderer is advised to download tlre tender documerrts from SOI Website illrri.surle_\ol-
india.gov.in. Tender forms can also be obtained from the Office of Director Southern Printing Grourp. Survev of
India, Uppal, Hyderabad on payment of Rs. 100/-+tax as applicable. The tenderer, downloading the tender-

document from SOI website has to deposit Rs100/-+ Tax as applicable at the time of subrnission of terrder

document in form of cash/DD drawn in favour of "Regional Pay & Accounts Officer, Survey of India,
Hyderabad".

9. Experience of more than2 years inthe line in large industries, preferably Government/ PSUs, will only

be considered failing which the tender is liable to be rejected. Proof of above experience shorrld be enclosed

with the Tender form.

10. After the expiry/cessation or termination of the contract, for any reason wlrat-so-ever, it shall be the

duty of the Contractor to settle the accounts of the persons engaged by him and Southern Printing GroLrp SOI

shall not be responsible or liable to pay any amounts for any reason what-so-ever.

11. The relationship between Southern Printing Group, SOI and Contractor will be pr"rrely busirress

relationship as that of Principal to Principal. For the purpose of clarity it is made clear that there shall be rro

relationship of employer and employee or master and servant betweerr Southern Prirrting Croup, SOI arttl tli.

Contractor or between Southern Printing Group, SOI and the persons engaged by the Contractor. The persons



t3t

13. The SOI, Southern printing Group shall be at liberly and shall have right and discretion to permit or

prohibit any person or persons and in the event of such prohibition, Contractor shall make suitable alternative

arrangements.

14. The Tenderer is deemed to have read, understood and accepted all the corrditions while sigrrirrg on all

pages.

15. The tender document is non-transferable and shall be surbrnitted alorrg rritlr all othcr ctrclosttt'c: tlttlr

completed and signed on every page.

16. Income Tax as applicable will be recovered at source as per rules, from monthly payments made to the

Contractor.

lj. The Contractor shall have separate PF/ESI codes and shall comply with the procedure laid dori'rr

regarding remittances of statutory payments by Contractor. The Contractor will pay the wages to the contract

labourer and remittance towards ESI & PF contribution has to be done by the Contractor (both E,rllployer''s arrti

Employee's contribution) and then only can claim the bills fgr payrnent alirng with tl-re vouchcrs/ records lor

payments of wages and contribution. Along with the Bills of each month, details indicating PF rernittarrce fbr

the previous month in respect of each of the personnel engaged by the Contractor for carrying out the concerned

jobs, in the first page of Form 64, prescribed under the Employees PF & Misc. Provision Act 1952, need to be

submitted by the Contractor, along with other necessary docurnents. The rvork carried out tlrtritltl thc pclioti

shall be certified by the Section Head concerned. Bills will be cleared only after satisfying that applicable

pF/ESI remittances in respect of all the concerned personnel have been made by the Corrtractor for the prct'it,ti'

month.

18. ln addition, inthe month of May, the Contractor should submit the docuntents irl Fortlls llr\- (r,\.t I i
prescribed under the PF Act, pertaining to the full year (previous Firrancial Year), alorrg with his bill lbr tlre

month of April of that year, and this bill should be cleared for payment only after verifying fiom these

documents, that all the necessary deposits for the full year have been paid by the Contractor into the individuai

accounts of all personnel engaged by the Contractor, during the previous year.

19. The Contractor shall not, withoutthe prior written approval of the Accepting Officer, assign or trarlsf'er

the contract or any part thereof or en1, 51'r*., or interest therein to any other person / Firm.

20. All statutory changes must be ensured by the Contractor in line with the State / Cerrtral Covernttrct'tt

Laws, like ESI, pF, EDLI, Payment of Wages Act etc. as applicable during the period of contract'

21. The Tenderer should indicate the License Number issued by the Competent Authority and the number

of employees / workforce for which the License is valid



l4t

22' Only those Contractors having separate PF and ESI Code numbers are eligible for submission of
quotation.

23. The persons who have attained the age of 60 years should not be engaged by the Contractor.

24' The Contractor shall comply with all the requirements of labour laws and ensLrre
maintenance of the following registers:

a) Payment of Wage Register
b) Attendance Register
c) Copies of ESI Challan
d) Copies of PF Challans
e) Copies of Challan deposit of Service Tax or any orher tax as applicable ro Govr.

25. The tenure of the Contract will be initially up to 2810212018 and SourSerrr
reserves the right to terminate the contract awarded at any time during the currency of
assigning any reasons by giving one month notice in writing.

26. In the event of -

a) Continuous non-supply of required Personnel as per the Terms and Conditions given above will
entail termination of the contract permanently.

b) Breach of any of the Terms and Conditions herein contained or otherwise stipulated in the terrder
documents / agreements, the contract will be terminated without any compensation.

c) In case of the Contractor not adhering strictly to the terms and conditions of this contract. tlre
contract will be terminated by southern Printing Group, SOI forthwith.

27. All disputes or differences whatsoever arising between the parties out of or relating to the manpower
supply or effect of this contract or the breach thereof shall be settled amicably by the solc arbirr-aror i.c. rlre
Surveyor General of India, Dehra Dun.

28. The Contractor shall submit the bill for each calendar month orr morrthly basis and pavrrent uill l-rt

made within fifteen days from the receipt of bill, provided the bill fulfills all the stipulared conditiops. 'l-5e

payment should be made to all the contract workers by 7'n of every month in the presence of an authorized
Gazetted officer of Southern Printing Group I may be credited to the bank account of individual labor-rrer with
SB Account I and a copy of Aquittance Roll should be submitted to this office on or before l5'h of every rnonth.
Payment of ESI/PF/ Service Tax challan forthe current month should be submitted to this office for release of
payment in the following month.

29. The Contractor shall enter into an agreement on stamp paper within ONE MONTH from the date of
award of the Work Order.

30. The contract workers to be deployed should be on the rolls of the Contractor. The Supervisor of the
contractor has to mark the daily attendance of manpower supplied while entering into office at security gate and
get it countersigned by authorized representative of Southern Printing Group

Printing CroLrp. SOI

the contract withor-rt



/5/

3l' The Tenderers are advised to take into account all factors including any fluctuations in revision ofwages, Service taxes etc. that may take place due to Govt. orders. No claim will be entertaineo on this accounrafter opening oftenders or acceptance ofthe tender or during the contract penod.

32 The interested Manpower Service Providers may submit the tender document duly filled andcompleted in all respects along with other requisite documents by 07-0g-2017 up to 14:00 H.r.'rn tn. t.na",box kept in the Reception of Southem printing Group Survey ofindi4 uppat'Hyaeruoaa - 500 039.
33' The interested agencies are advised to submit their bids in a sealed envelope, super scribed by rhestatement "Providing Manpower Services to Southem Printing Group on contract basis for the trade of"sgntrae! rabauret, addressed to The Director Southeri printing Group, Survey of India, Uppar.
Hyderabad - 500 039. The agency should submit their quote in a sealed envelope.

34' Merely submitting the tender with all the requirements does not bind this office to accept the towesr
tender and the competent Authority Director Southern Printing croup reserves the right to reject any or all ot.
the tenders received without assigning any reason. Tenders not fLrlfrlling any of th."pr.s.rib.ti conclirions .r.
incomplete in any respect are liable to be rejected.

35' All rates should be quoted as per the proforma given in para IV ofthe tender document.

36' All entries in the tender form should be legible and nttea cleirly. However overwriting is notpermitted in the Tender Form, ifany, must be initialed by the person authorized to sign the tender bids.

opened time at 15:00 Hrs. on O7_0g_2017 in the
n printi the representative, of th"friiiifr.rui""
be pres ith prior intimation. The representative ofthe
letter {i presence during opening oftender.

38 The contract shall commence from August, 2017 and shall continue till February,20lg extendable upto one year unless it is curtailed or terminated by this office owing to deficiency of funai'su u-sta rrdard qualit!of manpower deployed" breach of contract etc oi change in requirei.rents ofthis office.

39 The contract shall automatically expire on 28.02.2018 unless extended further by the mutual consent of
contracting agency and this Office

a0' 
-. - TJrc contract may be extended, on the same terms and conditions or with some additions / deletions /

lodifications, 
for'a further specific period mutually agreed upon by the successful service piovider and this(JIIICE



t6t

4I. This Office presently has tentative requirement of Tea Maker, Wash Boy, Bearer & Safai Wala orr

urgent basis. The requirement of this Office may further increase or decrease marginally, during the period ol'

initial contract also and the tenderer would have to provide additional manpower services, if required, on the

same terms and conditions within a week after placing the indent in writing.

42. The tenderer will be bound by the details furnished by hirn / her to this Ofl-ice while subnrittirrg the

tender or at subsequent stage. In case, any of such documents furnished by him I her is fbund to be false at any

stage, it would be deemed to be a breach of terms of contract making him / her liable for legal actiort besides

termination of contract.

43. This Office reserves right to terminate tlre contract after giving A rnonth's ttotict'to the r'i\!r'''t 'i'.
agency for unsatisfactory performance of the work/services or fbr securirrg the tcttder br l'urt'tli:ltrrtg litt:e

information.

44. The Service Provider shall nominate a coordinator who would be responsible for immediate interaction

with this Office so that optimal services of the persons deployed by the agency could be availed without any

disruption.

45. The entire financial liability in respect of manpower services deployed in this Office shall be that of tlre

service provider and this Office will in no way be liable.

46. For all intents and purposes, the service provider shall be the "Employer" within the meaning o1'

differentLabourLawsinrespectofmanpowersoernployedanddeployedir-rthisOffice Thepersonsdeplorr:il

by the service provider in this Office shall not have any claim whatsoever like employer and employee

relationship against this Office.

47. The service provider shall be solely responsible for the redressal of grievances / resolurtion of dispr-rtes

relating to persons deployed. This Office shall, in no w?y, be responsible for settlen'lent of such issues

whatsoever.

4g. This Office shall not be responsible for any financial loss or any injury to any person deployed by

service provider in the course of their performing the functions/duties, or for payment towards any

compensation.

49. The persons deployed by the service provider shall not claim nor shall be entitled to pay, perks and

other facilities admissible to regular / confirmed employees of this Office during the currency or after expiry ot

the contract.

50. In case of termination of this contract on its expiry or otherwise, the persons deployed by the service

provider shall not be entitled to and will have no claim for any absorption in the regular / otherwise capacitv in

this Office.

51. The Service provider's person shall not claim any benefit/cornpensatiorVabsorption/ Regularizatiorl ol'

services with office under the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970'



t7t

52. The firms should have allotment of PF/ESI code number under the provisions of EPF and Misc

provisions Act 1952 and ESI Act 1948 Scheme. The service provider shall comply witlr all the legal

requirements for obtaining Licence under Contract Labour (Regulations and Abolition) Act, 1910 if'any. at lrrs

own part and cost. The award of Contract will be subject to the fulfillment of the conditions laid down in Rurles

157, 158 and 160 of GFR, 2005 as amended from time to time.

53. The service provider shall provide a substitute well in advance if there is any probability of the person

leaving the job due to his/her own personal reasons'

54. The contractor shall at all times indemnify Southern Printing Group SOI against all claims, damages or

compensations and compliance laid down under the provisions of payment of Wages Act 1936. MirrimLtrrr

Wages Act 1948, Employer's Liability Act 1938, Workmen's Compensation's Act 1923, lndustrial Dispurtes

Act 1947, Maternity Benefit Act 1961, Contract Labour(Regulation & Abolition) Act 1970 or any rnodificatiorrs

thereof or any other law/statutes relating thereto and Rules thereunder from time to time.

55. The contractor shall be liabte to pay its contributions and Employee's Corttributions Lo lhc State

Insurance Scheme and the Provident FundlEmployee's Pension Fund in r/o all Employees employed by thern

for the execution of the work / service in accordance with the provisions of "The Employees State Insurarlce

Act 1 g4g" and the "Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act I 952". Emplovees Deposit

Linked Insurance Scheme, Employees Pension Scheme etc. ri:spectively, as amended fronl tirne to tilltc ltrlcl

within the period prescribed in the respective statutes/rules made there under.

56. The service provider shall maintain all statutory registers under the Law. The agency shall produrce the

same, on demand, to the concerned authority of this Office or any other authority under Law.



t8l

III. APPLICATION - BID

For Providing Manpower Services to Southern Printing Group

1. Name and address of the firm with Phone No.

2. Person / persons to be contacted :

3. PAN Number (Proof to be submitted)

4. Experience (proof to be submitted)
(Furnish details as per Para33 of
Terms & Conditions)

5. PF Code No. (Proof to be submitted)

6. ESI Code No. (Proof to be submitted) :

7. Income Tax Returns for the previous three

Years

8. Copy of Labour Licence to be obtained from
the Offrce of Regional Labour Commissioner
(Central)

9. Service/Other applicable Tax Regn No.
(Proof to be submitted)

10. EMD as mentioned in sub-para (2) of Para II :

of terms & conditions to be enclosed. (Tender

shall be considered as invalid and rejected if it
does not accompany the appropriate EMD.

Separate DD's should be rqmitted for each trade)

a) Name of the Nationalized/ Scheduled

Bank & Branch :

b) Bankers Cheque/Pay Order/Demand

Draft No.

No. of Years



/9/

I l. Tender document fee Rs. 100/- with applicable tax
(to be enclosed)
a) Name of the Nationalized/Scheduled 

:

Bank & Branch
b) Bankers Cheque/pay OrderlDemand :

Draft No.

Tender will be rejected if it is not accompanied by Tender document fee.

certifiedthat all rerms and conditions of Tenderhave been read understood and acceptable to us. All
frt:::llt:fJfrm 

are dulv signed and submitted herewith. Further ce :ified that anthe infoimation provided

NoTE: Incase all columns are not filled up; the tender is liable to be rejected.

Encf: Terms & Conditions

Station: Hyderabad.
Date.

tv.

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER
(With Rubber Stamp)

For Providing Manpower Assistance to southern Printing Group rates are to be quotedshowing the details of wages as per the proforma.

lmportant points :

r r 1 .r lv reiected.
t.ffi',npon.nt,

monfi^-^l ,,.^-l^-- rl- ^ - 1

ro. 
-unv 

o?.r'"o, ;5il;;;]component, the quote of that agency will be rejected.

I*,ff: ,1u.1'-:1 
bl-]n., tenderin g agenc.y should be inclusive of all statutory/ taxationlrrv evrruvrurS .Serrvy Jrluuru utr lnoluslve o

liabilities in force at the time of entering into the contract.
The payment shall be made on completion of the calendar month only on the basis of no. ofworking days for which duty has been performed by each person. No payment will be
made by this office for leave period except for weekty trr.

1.

2.
1

4.

5.



t10l

RATES OF WAGES

1. Name of tendering Manpower Service Provider:

2. Trade: Tea Maker, Wash Boy, Bearer & Safai Wala

3. *Rate per Person Per month: Rs.

PROFORMA

*Rates are to be quoted in accordance with the Minimum Wages Act as applicable
*TDS @2.04%wiil ne calculated on Col.7 and deducted from the payment made to the

Contractor

Signature of the owner/authorized
rePresentative

S.No. Details of wages Amount
(in Rs.)

Rema rks/Ex planation

I Actual Basic+ VDA
As per the category of the trade
(The amount for one daY is to be

given )

To be paid by the Contractor to the labourers atter dedr-rcting the

employees share of PF (12%) & ESI (l .7 5%)

2 ESI Contribution @ 4.75oh

of Sl. No.l
To be paid by the Contractor to the PF & L,Sl authorities along

with the employees contribution deducted as at ( I ) abovea
J PF Contribution @ 13.61%

of Sl. No.l
4 Bonus 19.44 Bonus amount to be given by the agency //tr Ks. /(,tu(.1/- p.a

5 TOTAL
(l+2+3+4)

6 Service charges
(in Rupees)

Rrnount to be stated ( No change in service charges is allorved in

the rniddle of'('ontract )

n TOTAL
(5+6)

ll

Amount to be stated

(\{OTE: 75%oof the applicable tax will be rernitted clirectly t9 the

Govt. bv the DePartment)

8 Service Tu/Other tax as

applicable
% of (7)

9 TOTAL AMOUNT QUOTED (in

Rupees) ( 7+8)

10 Total amount for month

(i.e. 30 days)



l11l

V. FINANCIAL

l. The successful tenderer will have to deposit performance security amount of l07o of yearly estimate

for the services contracted in the form of fixld Deposit Receipt (FDR) made in the_name of the E & AO'

Southem printing Group, Survey of India, Uppal, Fiyderabad covering the period of.contract ln case, the

contract is further extended beyonJ the initiai betiod, the FDR will have to be accordingly renewed by the

successful tenderer.

2. 1n case of breach of any terms and conditions aftached to this contract, the Pertbrnance scctlfltl

l.po.it oitfr" 
"g"ncy 

will be liabie to be forfeited by this Office besides annulment ofthe contract

3. No inteimitient revision of rates will be made during the period of contract.

thebill,indupliwithattendancesheetdulyveril.iedbyco|lecrllcd
.inting'Group'inthepersonsdeployedandsubmitthesametoE&
cno"upinin"ofthesucceedingmonlh.Asfaraspossiblethe
second week oft eeding month'

5. T Provident Fund' Service Tax and Professional

Tax etc. y proof clearly. showing the^names of each

persorulellmonth.Arequisiteportionofthebi||/who|e
ofthe bill shed, at the discretion of this Institute

VI. INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS

l. A company /Firm shall submit not more than one tender for a single trade'

2. Tenderers are advised to inspect, examine the nature of work & requirement of work and satisfl

themselves before submitting their tenders'

3'Atenderershallbedeemedtohavefullknowledgeofnatureandareawork,whethertheyinspectitol
not and no extra charges consequent on any misunderstanding or otherwise shall be allowed'

4. Submission of a tender Jv iltJ*"i i-pri"s that the tenderers have read this notice and all other contract

documents and have made themielves fully aware of the sc-ope of work, Terms and conditions, rates etc and

LcJ conaitions and other factors bearing on the execution ofthe works'

5. The sealed tender shall be accompanied by Earnest Money Deposit. as mentioned'in Para 2 ofTerms &

Conditions by way of p.t""iJ n*n-lt"*n ai any nationalir.d g*p in favour of the " Regional Pay &

Accounts Officer, Survey oflndia, Hyderabad "'

6. The tender without accompanying EMD shall be liable for rejection'

7. The successful tenderer will be required to furnish performance security deposit for the fulfillment of

the contract, which shall be 100% ofthe contract'



n2t

8. The Contractor shall.deposit the perforTnance security money within 30 days of acceptance of work or
before commencement of work whichever is earlier.

9. Any delay in depositing the security deposit as above shall attract a penal
on the security deposit amount @2% p.m.

recovery for the delay period

10. The EMD will be returned to the unsuccessful bidders on finalization of tenders. Llowever, no inrerest
shall be paid on the EMD.

11. The contractor has to make his own alrangements for transporlation/conveyance of lris emplo-r'ccs to thc
respective work spots, etc. for works.

Director
Southern Printing Group.

Surlc; ol'lrrdi.r.
U ppal,

Hyderabad -500 039.

(RAVINDRA KUMAR)


